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'SEP 3 1997 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE 0ff'R~IORNIA 

In the MaUer of the Petition of COO'lI\\mitallons . fJ!Jlifui(e]fl'l1!JJ' ~ 
TeleSystcnls International (or a Certificate of Public 1.95--0-l-().l.4- I .It I!., 
Conveniencc and Nc«>ssity to Operate as a Petition No.4 
Compelitiye Local Carrier. (Petition filed AUgllSl30, 1995) 

OPINION 

By this decision, ,\'e deny thc petition of Communications Tete-Systems 

International (eTS) to operate as both a facilities-based and resale-based competitive 

local cairier (CLC) offering competitive local exchange services within California. 

Commission Decision (D.) 95-07-054 and D.95-12-056 adopted interim rules (or 

local exchallge competition withiil Pacific Ben's and GTE California IncorpOrated's 

service territories. In 0.95-07-0S4, the Commission directed prospective CLCs to file 

petitions for a certificate of public convenienCe and necessity to provide local exchange 

service under the adopted rules by September t 1995, if the carriers wanted their 

petitions acted upon prior to the dat('s the Comnlission scheduled local competition to 

begin. 

CTS filed its petition lor CtC operatingallthority on August 30, 1995 and 

submitted supplemental information on November 27, 1995, ill respOnse to the 

Commission staff's notification of deficiencies. CIS was previously granted operating 

authority in 0.92-06-007,44 CPUC2d 470, to provide interLocal A((css and Transport 

Ar('a (LATA) long distance and operator services within California and in 0.9.3-04-063, 

49 CPUC2d 146, to provide intraLATA telecommunications service. 
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A protrst to the petition \\,,'5 filed by the Commission's Safety and Enforcement 

(S&E) Division' on January 4, 1996. Although the protest was filed after the end of the 

protest period prescribed by Commission rult's, S&E sought uC(('ptartre of its latc-filed 

protest. 

S&E had learned after the conclusion oC the prot('st period that the Commission's 

Consumer Services Division had received O\,er 440 consumer complaints alleging that 

CIS was switchiilg customers' primary int('rc:(change carriers \~~ithout customers' 

authorization! and aHcgiI~g that CTSwas using misleading ma~~eting practices to sen 
its services. S&E's initial investigation disclosed that cts m~:'~eting methods appeared· 

to violate Public Utilities (PU) Code § 2889.5. s&B requested additional time to conduct 

a full investigation of CfS' marketing practices. 

On Febnlary 23, 1996, the Commission isSued an Order Instituting Investigation 

and Order to Show Cause \Vhy Communications TeJe5ystems International's Certificate 

of Public Convenience and Necessify Should Not Be Revoked, 1.96-0i-043 (011). In the 

OIl, the Commission summarized evidence presented by s&E staff \\'hich alleged that 

CTS transferred customers to its serviCe without authorization. 

FoHowing hearings in the 011" the CommisSion iSsued 0.97-05-089 on May 21, 

1997 finding that CIS had engaged inwidespiead Violations of PU Code § 2889.5. 

0.97-05-089 suspended CIS' previously granted authority to provide California 

intrastate telecommunications service, presubscribed or 6thenvise, for a period of three 

calendar }'ears (rom the date of the order. A(ter the suspension period IS concluded, 

CIS may apply for reactivation of its intrastate authority and will be required to make 

the showings then-required for new applicants. 

I The staif unit participating in this prOCeeding was then kllo' .. 'n as the Safely and EnforCement 
Division and will be referred to as such in this decision. By action of the Executive Director on 
September 10, 1996, the responsibilities performed by S&E in this proceeding were tr.1nsferred 
to the newly Cormed Consumer Services Division. 

Z This practice is commonly referred to as "slamming." 
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, Consistent with OUr sus~X'nsion of CTS' previously gr\lnted authority to provide 

interLATA and in\raLAT A telecommunications services, we hcrcb~ deny the petition of 

CIS to pro\'ide IOC\ll exchange scl\'ire. CTS may file a new petition for roc,ll exchange 

authority after the three-year suspension period is concluded. 

Findings of Fact 

1. CTS filed its petition to offer facilities-based and resa1e focal exchange sen'ice on 

August 30, 1995. 

2. Aprott'St to the petition was (ifOO hy the Coi('unissioo's S&E on January 4, 1996, 

alleging CIs appeared to be engaging in misleading marketing practices in violation of 

PU Code § 2889.5. 

3. The Commission issued an Order Instituting In\'(>stigatiort, 1.96-02-043,10 

consider the allegations of wrongdoing h}' cIs. 
4. By D.97-05-089, the Comn'\ission ((lurid crs had eJlgaged in widespread 

violations of PU Code § 2889.5 and suspended CTS' previously granted intrastate 

telecommunicalions operating authority. 

Conclusions of Law 

1. In light t>f the Commission's three-rear sltsperuion of CTS' previously 

authorized intrastate operaltng authority, cts' pending petition seeking authority to 

of(er faciJities- and resale-based local exchange service should he denied. 

2. crs should> be permitted to file a new petition to offer local exchange sen'ice 

after the thiee-year suspension period ordered in 0.97-05-089 has expired. 
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, 
~ ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that the petition of Cotnmunications Tcl('Systems International 

(or authority to of(('r (aciIiUes- ,1nd resale-based local exchange service is denied. 

This ord('r is cfCctti\;e today .. 

D,1tcd September 3, 1997, .al San Francisco, California. 
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